GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFHUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO27.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

NATIONAL TEACHERS AWARDS .
964 Shri Ali Anwar Ansari

Will the Minister of COALCOALHUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :-

(a) the details of the criteria for short listing Kendriya Vidyalaya and Navodaya Vidyalaya teachers for conferring National Teachers awards and other incentive awards;

(b) the details of Kendriya Vidyalaya and Navodaya Vidyalaya teachers, who were given the said awards in the year 2009 out of Chandigarh and Jammu regions;

(c) the details of top three performing Kendriya Vidyalaya and Navodaya Vidyalaya teachers, who had given outstanding results in the year 2009 in the said regions, subject-wise; and

(d) the details of the teachers who were conferred with the awards for the year 2009 and the reasons for excluding others?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SMT. D. PURANDESWARYI)

(@) The following are the eligibility criteria for National Award to Teachers, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) incentive awards and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) National level awards:

(i) National Award to Teachers:

Classroom teachers with at least 15 years of regular teaching experience and Headmaster/Principals with 20 years of regular teaching experience and who are actually working as teachers/Headmasters/Principals in recognized primary/middle/ high/higher secondary schools only are considered for the National Awards. For teachers promoting integrated inclusive education the eligibility stands reduced to 10 years and for Headmasters to 15 years if they are to be considered for awards in respect of Inclusive Education.

(i) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan Incentive Awards:
Teachers are selected on the basis of a weighted system of evaluation of academics and co-curricular achievements.

(iif) Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti National level Awards:
- Principals/Vice Principals and teachers should have rendered six years of regular service in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas by 31st March of the year of the presentation of award. However Vice- Principals having 4 years of service as Vice-Principal and 2 years as post graduate teacher can be considered for award.

90% of passes in CBSE Board Examination of Class X and XIl in the immediate past 3 years (for Principals/Vice Principals)
- 90% of passes in their subject in immediate past 3 years (for teachers);
- Level of achievement in Vidyalaya activities like House management, Mess Management, co-curricular activities, NCC, Scouts and Guides, Sports and Games, Computer Education/ICT pace setting etc.
- Good conduct and behaviour and contribution towards healthy conducive atmosphere.

(b) The list of teachers of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan from Chandigarh and Jammu regions who were given the awards in 2009 is at Annexure-I:

No teacher was recommended by Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti for any of the awards from Chandigarh region, which includes Jammu.

(c) The details of top three performing teachers from Kendriya Vidyalayas of Chandigarh and Jammu region and Navodaya Vidyayas of Chandigarh region, as informed by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and

Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, are placed at Annexure-ll and Annexure-lll respectively.

(d) The list of teachers from Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas, who were conferred with the


National Award to Teachers on 5th September, 2009 is at Annexure-IV. The awards were conferred on the basis of recommendation by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti respectively and as per the eligibility criteria.

Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.964 REGARDING NATIONAL TEACHERS AWARDS ASKED BY SHRI ALI ANWAR ANSARI FOR
REPLY ON 27-11-2009

LIST OF TEACHERS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN FROM CHANDIGARH AND JAMMU
REGIONS WHO WERE GIVEN THE AWARDS IN 2009

National Award to Teachers-2008 Chandigarh Region

() Smt. Vinod Ahluwalia, Head Mistress, OCF, Sector-29, Chandigarh.
(i) Mrs. Poonam Kohli,PRT, No.2, DMW, Patiala.

(if)Dr.Honey Arya, PRT, Sector-31, Chandigarh.

(iv) Dr.(Mrs.) S.P. Sherqill, Principal, AFS, High Grounds, Distt. Chandigarh.
No teacher from Jammu region was awarded.

Incentive Awards 2009

Chandigarh Region

(i) Ms. Amita K., PGT (Chem.), No.3, Patiala.

(i) Shri C.P.Singh, PGT (Geog.), High Ground,

@ii) ~ Mr. Anal Kumar, TGT (Skt.), No.l, Patiala Cantt.

(iv) Ms. Kuldeep Kaur Dhanjoon, PRT, No.1, Patiala

(v) Ms. Anita Kapoor, Librarian, No.1, RCF, Hussainpur.
Jammu Region

(vi) Ms. Sushma Dhamija, Head Mistress, No.4 Jalandhar.


Annexure |l

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (C) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 964
REGARDING NATIONAL TEACHERS AWARDS ASKED BY SHRI ALI ANWAR ANSARI FOR REPLY ON
27.11.2009

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN Subject-wise top three performing teachers of Chandigarh Region in CBSE Exam-2009

CLASS X Subject Rank Name of teacher Name of KV
English 1 Mr. R.D. Suman Kasauli

2 Ms. Kamakshi Krishan Shimla 3 Ms. Seema Avasthi Shimla
Hindi 1 Ms. Pankaj Kapoor Jutogh Cantt

(Core)

2 Dr.ndra Bhatnagar No.l, Chandimandir 2 Mrs.Archana Malik Kapurthala Cantt Maths 1 Sh. Sanjay Kumar Jutogh Cantt

2 Ms. P. Dhaliwal Sec.47 Chandigarh 3 Sh.Vinod Kumar Reckong Peo

Science 1 Sh.Surender Reckong Peo Sh.Neeraj Kumar Ms.Ranjana Devi 2 Ms. Neeti Talwar Sec. 47 Chandigarh 3 Sh. S.C. Jat No.3, Bathinda

Social 1 Sh.Naresh Kumar No.2 Patiala Studies

2 Sh. Bir Singh Jutogh Cantt 3 Ms.Meenakshi Verma Naudan
Sanskrit1 Mrs.Gaytri Sharma No.2,Halwara

2 Sh.Narayan Das Sec.47 Chandigarh 3 Sh. Het Ram Kasauli

CLASS XII Subject Ran Name of teacher Name of KV k English 1 Sh. T.R. Gulati
Paluwas

2 Mrs.Santosh Sharma No.3,Ambala 3 Sh. Kamala Prasad No.3 Bathinda

Hindi 1 Ms. Vibha Rani Hamirpur

(Core) 2 Mr.K.G.shukla Baddowal 2 Dr.Raj Kumar Sharma No.l,RCF, Hussainpur 2
Mrs.Krishna Bachhal Karnal 3 Sh L.K.Singh Abhor

Maths 1 Mrs. Rajni Gupta Subathu 2 Sh. Parveen Kumar No.3 Patiala 3
Sh. Aruna Kehra No.1 Ferozepur

Physics 1 Mr. R.S. Saini Sec-47,Chd. 2 Sh. Viay Kumar Yol Cantt Pathak 3

Mrs.Heema Saraswat No.1 Halwara
Chemistryl Mrs. Neeti Sharma No.3, Ambala 2 Mrs. Parveen Kumari Mandi 3


Ms.S. Bhama Sec-47, Chd.

Biology 1 Mrs. Harjit Kaur Sec-29,Chd. 2 Mr.S.K.Yadav Abohar 3 Ms.
Nilika No.1 Chandimandir Ms. Madhu Dhingra Sec-47, Chd.

History 1 Ms.Rachna Shimla 2 Sh. D.P. Singh No.3 Patiala 3 Mr.
Sukhmander Singh No.1 Bathinda

Geographyl Mr. C.P. Singh CRPF Pinjore 2 Smt.Kamaljit Deol High Ground 3
Mr. Shishpal Palampur

Economicsl Ms. Vandana Mahajan No.l, Patiala 2 Sh. Ratish Kumar Reckongpeo
3 Mr.Subhash Chandar Sirsa No.2

IP/Comp. 1 Mrs. Reema Sandhu Subathu Sc 2 Sh. Parmijit Abohar 3
Ms. Nipun Sec-31, Chd

B.Studie 1 Mrs.Sunita Rani Nabaha Cantt s 2 Ms. Monika Bhatia No.1 RCF Hussainpur
3 Ms. Shalu Paluwas

Accounta 1 Sh. Rajinder Kr.Arora Reckongpeo ncy 2 Ms. Monika Bhatia No.1 RCF Hussainpur 2 Mrs.Sunita Rani Nabaha Cantt 3 Ms. Shalu Paluwas

Bio Tech1l Mrs. Q. Bari No.l, Patiala 2 Mr. Rohit Choudhary Shimla 3 Ms.
Pallavi Verma Sec-31,Chd.

FMM 1 Ms. Pooja No.1 Ambala

Subject-wise top three performing teachers of Jammu Region based on CBSE Exam-2009

Class X

Subject Ran Name of teacher Name of KV k English 1 Mr.Pardeshi Manoj Manulal
Kishtwar

2 Mr.P.K.Wangdare Anantnag 3 Mr Baldev and Mrs Prem Lata Lakhanpur

Hindi 1 Mrs.Sunita Devi DBN,Shikhar

2 Mrs.Sushma Gautam Kathua 3 Mrs.Anju & Mrs.Jyoti Jamwal Miran Saheb

Maths 1 Mr.Ashok Gupta, Mrs.Sudha No.1,Pathankot Rani,Mr.Gurdeep Singh Kaler, Shri Satish Sharma 2 Mr.Raj Kumar,Shri Ram No.1l,Jammu Kumar, Shri VV Rathore,Sh.RaKesh 3
Mr.Suresh Kumar, Mr.Kabir No.3,Pathankot Kumar

Science 1 Mrs.Neelam Kathua

2 Mrs.Babita No.1l,Pathankot Sarada,Mr.Bajender Kumar,Mrs.Chandra Thapa &
Mrs.Neelam 3 Mr.S.S.Yadav Bhadarwah

Social 1 Mr.Ram Kishan Rajouri Studies

2 Mrs.Arminder Kaur No.3,Amritsar 3 Mrs.Rajwant Kaur DBN,Shikhar

Sanskrit1 Mr. Kishore Kumar No.1,Jammu


2 Mrs. Vinod Bala Nangalbhur 3 Mr.V.P.Garg

No.3,Srinagar

Class XII

English 1 Mrs.Alka Bal No.2,Jammu

2 Mohd. Shakir Dalhousie 3 Mrs.Sarla Sharma Sunjuwan
Hindi 1 Shri P.S.Raghav No.2,Udhampur

2 Shri Gian Chand No.3,Srinagar 3 Smt.Poonam No.2,Chamera Maths 1 Smt.Rashmi Sharma Suranussi

2 Mrs.Sarita No.2,Jalandhar 3 Shri C.K.Sharma Kishtwar Physics 1 Shri P.C.Verma No.1,Chamera

2 Mrs.S.S.Gill Tibri Cantt 3 Mrs.Sita Devi Samba

Chemistr 1 Mr.Raj Kumar Sharma Kishtwar y

2 Mrs.Neelam Guleria No.3,Pathankot 3 Mrs.Suman Lata No.1,Srinagar Biology 1 Mrs.Shakuntala Devi No.1,Jalandhar

2 Mrs.Shakuntala Kotwal No.1,Akhnoor 3 Mrs.Chandra Thapa No.1,Pathankot Informat 1 Mr.Sudhir Katoria No.2,Chamera ion practice

2 Mr.Rajnish Bhatia Kishtwar 3 Mr. Anil Kumar Yadav No.1,Srinagar History 1 Mr.Vinay Kumar No.2,Akhnoor

2 Mr.Amit Walter Jyotipuram 3 Mr.R.N.Ganger Samba Geograph 1 Mr.N.D.Samanta No.1,Srinagar vy

2 Mr.Anil Kumar Kishtwar 3 Mrs Sukhbiri Kaur No.3,Amritsar Economic 1 Mrs.Preeti Sharma No.4,Jalandhar s

2 Mr.Sawantantar Nangalbur 3 Mrs Rekha Mahajan Pathankot Business 1 Mrs.Indu Bala No.1,Pathankot Studies

2 Mrs.J.P.Dhami No.2,Jammu 3 Mr.S.K.Gupta No.1,Chamera Accountal Mr.S.K.Yadav No.1,Chamera ncy

2 Mrs.Indu Bala No.1,Pathankot 3 Mr.S.K.Gupta

No.2,Jammu


Computer Mr.Ramesh Chand Lakhanpur Science 1

2 Mr.Rajesh Kumar Nangalbhur 3 Mrs.Swati Agarwal & No.l,Jalandhar
Mr.Novina Singh

Annexure-Ill

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.964 REGARDING NATIONAL TEACHERS AWARDS ASKED BY SHRI ALI ANWAR ANSARI FOR
REPLY ON 27-11-2009

SUBJECT WISE TOP THREE PERFORMING TEACHERS OF NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI
CHANDIGARH REGION

S. Subject JINV Name of Teacher No.

Class X

1 English Hamirpur Kulwinder Sharma, TGT 2 Shimla Dalbir, TGT Rupali, TGT 3
Mandi J. Paul, PGT Ashwani, TGT

1 Hindi Hamirpur Kamlesh Arya, TGT 2 Mandi Sandeep Shukla, PGT 3
Ludhiana Ram Chander, PGT

1 Maths Kangra Abhishekh, PGT 2 Hamirpur Vinod Kumar, TGT Sant Raj, TGT 3
Una Lakhanpal, PGT Munish Kumar, TGT

1 Science Kangra M.C. Suyal, PGT (Phy.) Kavita Soni, PGT (Bio.) Poonam, PGT (Chem.) 2
Hamirpur Rajesh Kumar, PGT (Chem.) Vikram Kr. PGT (Bio.) 3 Una S.D. Singh, PGT
(Phy.)

1 Social Mandi Mithilesh, PGT (Hist.) Studies 2 Kangra S.K. Tiwari, PGT (Hist.) 3
Shimla Inderjeet Tomar, TGT A.K. Tripathi, PGT (Hist.)

1 Urdu Budgam Ab. Aziz, TGT 2 Pulwama Contract Teacher 3 Poonch
Contract Teacher

1 Punjabi Faridkot Mandeep Kaur, TGT 2 Ropar Gurmeet Singh, TGT Harmohinder Kaur, TGT 3 Ludhiana R.K. Rana, TGT

Class XII

1 English Gurdaspur M.L. Gupta, PGT 2 Bilaspur Kumar Thakur, PGT 3
Pulwama Ravinder Kumar, PGT

1 Hindi Kupwara Contract 2 Gurdaspur V.S. Saini, PGT 3 Ludhiana
Ramchander, PGT

1 Maths Hamirpur S.D. Sharma, PGT 2 Ropar Akhilesh Kr. Singh, PGT 3
Shimla Contract

1 Physics Chamba Pratap Singh, PGT 2 Budgam Sunil Verma, PGT 3 Una
D.K. Singh, PGT

1 Chemistr Hamirpur Rajesh Kr. PGT y 2 Srinagar Contract 3 Mandi

Rohit, PGT


1 Biology Ludhiana Sunil Dogra, PGT 2 Shimla Yogesh, PGT 3 Hamirpur
Vikram Kumar, PGT

1 History Solan Hem Lata, PGT 2 Sirmour Dr. Dheeraj Kumar, PGT 3
Muktsar Raj Kumar, PGT

1 Geograph Sirmour Contracty 2 Kathua Anil Kumar 3 Chandigarh Dr.
Tariq Imran, PGT

1 Economic Kathua Contract s 2 Baramulla Md. Nadeem Khan, PGT 3
Gurdaspur Contract

1 Accounta Shimla Contract ncy 2 Gurdaspur Manish Kaith, PGT 3 Una
Contract

1 Business Una Contract Studies 2 Gurdaspur Manish Kaith, PGT 3 Sangrur

Chanchal Sarita, PGT

Annexure-1V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.964 REGARDING NATIONAL TEACHERS AWARDS ASKED BY SHRI ALI ANWAR ANSARI FOR
REPLY ON 27-11-2009

LIST OF TEACHERS WHO WERE CONFERRED THE NATIONAL AWARD TO TEACHERS ON 5TH
SEPTEMBER, 2009

A. KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGTHAN (KVS)

PRIMARY

1. Smt. Vinod Ahluwalia, Head Mistress, O.C.F., Kendriya Vidyalaya, Sector - 29, Chandigarh,

2. Smt. T. Rajathi, Head Mistress, Kendriya Vidyalaya, No.-1, Air Force Station, Tambaram (East), Selaiyur (Post), Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

3. Ms. Poonam Kohli, P. R. T., Kendriya Vidyalaya No.-2, D.M.W., Patiala, Punjab.

4. Shri Naveen Kumar, P.R.T. (Primary Teacher), Kendriya Vidyalaya No.-2, J.L.A., Cantt., Distt. — Bareilly,
Uttar Pradesh.

5. Smt. Sunita Puranik, Primary Teacher, Kendriya Vidyalaya No.1, Indore, 2nd Shift, Residency Club Road, Distt. — Indore, Madhya Pradesh.

6. Ms. Anusuya Srinivasan, Primary Teacher, Kendriya Vidyalaya Hebbal, Sadashivanagar Post Office, Distt — Bangalore, Karnataka.

SPECIAL CATEGORY


1. Dr. Honey Arya, P.R.T., Kendriya Vidyalaya Sector - 31, Chandigarh, Chandigarh.

2. Smt. Kusum Kumari, P.R.T., Kendriya Vidyalaya No. 2, Air Force Station Hindan, Distt. — Ghaziabad,
Uttar Pradesh.
SECONDARY

1. Dr. (Mrs.) S. P. Shergill, Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya, AFS, High Grounds, Distt. — Chandigarh,
Chandigarh.
-2-

2. Smt. Anita Narula, P.G.T. (Geography), Kendriya Vidyalaya Moscow, C/o Embassy of India, 6-8, Vorontsovo Polye, Moscow, Russia.

3. Shri Asok Kumar V., PGT (Maths), Kendriya Vidyalaya No.1, Panambur, Mangalore, Karnataka.

4. Shri S. P. Singh, TGT (Hindi), Kendriya Vidyalaya No. 1, G.C.F. Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh.

5 Shri S. S. Murthy, T.G.T. Sanskrit, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Malkapuram, Gandhigram Post, Nausenabaugh, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

SPECIAL CATEGORY (SECONDARY)

1. Shri B. Sathyanarayana, T.G.T. (Social Science), Kendriya Vidyalaya, Arsikere Road, Near RTO, Distt.
— Hassan, Karnataka.

2. Shri Bal Krishna Mishra, PGT English, Kendriya Vidyalaya Ambikapur, PO Raghavpuri, Ajirma Distt :
Surguja, Chhattishgarh — 497 001.

B. NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI
PRIMARY

1. Kumari Gita Bora, Art Teacher, Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Dabhasemar, Distt. - Faizabad, Uttar
Pradesh.
SECONDARY

1. Smt. Rashmi Mishra, P.G.T. (English), Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, At.- Kalamati, PO-Goshala, Distt.
— Sambalpur, Orissa.
SPECIAL CATEGORY (SECONDARY)

1. Shri G.V.S. Nageswara Rao, SUPW Teacher, Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Kommadi, Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh.

